GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1136
ANSWERED ON 13.12.2023

VACANCIES IN KVS AND NVS
1136 SHRI MALLIKARJUN KHARGE:
Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the details of teaching posts sanctioned, vacant, and the posting thereon in each of the Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) and Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (NVS) schools during the last five years, State-wise, category-wise, and faculty-wise; and

(b) the details of non-teaching posts sanctioned, vacant, and the posting thereon in each of the KVS and NVS schools during the last five years, State-wise, category-wise, and group-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI)

(a) & (b) Assessment of vacancies is done by Kendriya Vidyalaya

Sangathan (KVS) and Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (NVS) as per norms by considering vacancies due to promotion, resignations, retirement, death etc.

as well as on account of up-gradation / sanctioning of new streams and enhancement of students’ strength. Centralized notifications for recruitment of teaching and non-teaching staffs are released by KVS and NVS as per the vacancies assessment. Entire recruitment process in KVS and NVS is done centrally. KVS and NVS follow rules and guidelines issued by Government of India from time to time for reservation to SCs, STs, OBC and persons with benchmark disabilities (Divyangjan).


Filling up of vacancies is a continuous process and efforts are made to fill up the vacancies as per the provisions of the relevant recruitment rules. Teachers are also engaged on contractual basis for temporary duration by KVS and NVS to ensure that the teaching-learning process is

not hampered.

As per information received from NVS, total 4125 posts of non-teaching and teaching staff were advertised in the month of January, 2022 and July, 2022 respectively and 3719 offer of appointments had been issued to eligible qualified candidate. Further, as per information received from KVS, total 13411 teaching and non-teaching posts were advertised in December, 2022 and 12548 offer of appointment had been issued to eligible qualified candidates.

The State/ UT/ faculty/ group-wise details of sanctioned, vacant and in-position of teaching and non-teaching staffs in last five years in Kendriya Vidyalayas and Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas are available on official website of KVS and NVS at following links: -

KVS | https://kvsangathan.nic.in/sites/default/files/hg/AAN-12-12-2023.pdf

NVS | https://navodaya.gov.in/nvs/en/Academic/school-

administration/Circulars-regarding-functioning-of-JNVs/#
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